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1998 - SEASON IN REVIEW
A review of the 1998 campaign,
including final team and
individual stats and scorecard,

r

RATTLER BASEBALL HISTORICAL
A historical sketch of the Rattler
Baseball program, featuring a
review of pro draft choices,
FAMU's major league alumni;
all-time FAMU records (since the
mid 1960s) and a look at Moore-
Kitties Field, home field for
A&M's diamondeers.

RATTLER BASEBALL '99
A preview of the 1999 Florida
A&M Baseball Team position by
position, including team roster,.

THE RATTLER COACHES
Profiles of the Florida A&M
Baseball Staff including a year-
by-year highlights of head
coach Joe Durant,

RATTLERGRAPHIES '99
SBiographic sketches on the 1999
Florida A&M Baseball players.
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FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY
A profile on the 112-year old
institution; key administrators
and athletic support staff.

FLORIDA A&M ATHLETICS
Profiling a century of excellence
in athletics from the late 1890s
until the present,
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General Information
The FAMU Sports Information

Office is located in Suite 204 in
The Jake Gaither Athletic Center
Eastside.

Contact Numbers
* Alvin Hollins ....... (850) 599-3200
Assistant AD for Communications

*Azize Kilpatrick .... (850) 561-2701
Assistant, Sports Information

*SID Fax ................. (850) 599-3206
* Press Box .............. (850) 599-3717

Interview Policy
*All Interview requests must go

through the Office of Sports
Information. We will make every
effort to have administrators,
coaches and student-athletes
respond as soon as possible.

r - *

I
I -

SIf at all possible, we
Swould like at least a 24-

hour notice on requests.
* Post-Game

conferences will be held
10-15 minutes after game's
end on the field at Moore-
Kitties Field.

Game Services
At all games hosted by

Florida A&M, the following
courtesies will be provided
for the media.

@A pre-game media
package will be provided pre-
game notes and stats, along
with a game program.

@Telephone lines will be
available at courtside for visiting
radio and an update line will be
available for limited use at the
scorer's table.

@Facsimile (Fax) Services will
be available for post-game
faxing of statistics and other
reports. See a SID Office
representative to give them
appropriate phone numbers for
those services.

@Game Boxes will be provided
at the end of each game.
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HEAD COACH: Joseph Durant " ASSISTANTS: Harry Sapp, Willie Brown, Brett Richardson

~1 ,,No.

3
4
5
6
7
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Name

ALEX SMITH
ROMANO DUDLEY
SHERWIN LOCKRIDGE
STANLEY PEPPERS
JAMES AMMONS
ROBERT BROWN
BRANDON HEARN
DUANE WNILSON
DUSTIN MATTHEWS
ANDRE McADEN
MARK JOHNSON
OMAR BECKFORD
GLYNNEL BRADLEY
SHERROD BROWN
JARED BENTON
DAMIEN BARTON
MARCUS MYRICK
VINCENT PALMER
ANTHONY ROBINSON
ERIC THOMAS
HAJI OUTLAW

g

Pos.

OF

P/INF
C
OF

INF
INF/C

INF
OF
P

P/INF
INF
OF
P
P
P

P/INF
INF/P

P
P

INF
P
C
OF

Ht.

5.6
5.6

5.10

6.0
b"5
6,1
6.2
6.2
6,2
6,2
5.8
6.2
6,2
6.2
6.2
6-3
6.2
6.3
6=3
6.3
6.4
6.3

5.11

wt.
175
180
190
195
165
170
190
215
175
190
175
185
165
195
185
175
185
220
195
190
190
205
180
185
225

I

Exp.

So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.
Sr.

So.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.

So.
Sr.
Fr.
fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

B/T

R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
I'l
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
I

R/R
I/I
R/R
RhL
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R

Birthdate

3.15.78
111675
6.16.77
8.18.78
5.7.79
9.5.79

8.13-76
11.9-78
717-180

1.7-76
3-24.80

12.17-76
5.19.79
6-23-76
12-5-78
12-1-79
5-7-76

12.30.79
10-18-7

8-7-79
12-9-78
8-20.17
9.10-80

10-12-79
4-15.79

10-28-7
4-11-7
2-22-7

A.rnllLRI

Hometown/Last School

Miami/Carol CityMS
LaGrange, GA/Cent. Ala CC
WNelaka/Pasco-Hernando CC
Cross City/Dixie County HS
Tallahassee/Florida High
Auburndale/Auburndale HS
Los Angeles, CA/IA City Co,
Col. Park, GA/Westlake HS
Chicago, I/W. Young HS
Tallahassee/Godby HS
Tallahassee/Lincoln HS
Cooper City/Cooper HS
Miami/Miami High School
Tallahassee/Lincoln HS
Somerville, NJ/Hillsborough~aita A\akrH

Malone/Enterprise JC
Dominican Republic
Tallahassee/FAMIJ High
Tyrone, GA/Sandy Creek HS
Evanston, IL/Evstn Township
Grand Rapids, Ml/GRCC
Columbia, SC/Columbia HS
Waukegan, IL/aukegan HS
Springfield, IL/S'field HS

i,

IIIVVII

- -- ~-~-

E6IITON

I

~

GERRITI GILL
MONTREY COLEMAN
BRIAN SIMS
MATTHIEW NUNN
RANDY GRAYS
DWAINE BACON
REGGIE GRIGGS

U
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School Name ...................... Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University
Founded...............................................1887
Location ........................................................................................ Tallahassee, FL
National Affiliation ......................................................... NCAA Division O ne
Conference ............................................ Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference
Colors ......... ................ ................. ...................... .. O range and G reen
Nickname.......................Rattlers

Home Arena ................................ ...... ....... Rattler Field (500) * Natural Grass
President ........................................................... Dr. Frederick S. Hum phries
Athletic Director ......................................................... Kenneth J. "Ken" Riley
NCAA Faculty Representative ............................... Dr. Theodore Hemingway
1998 Records .................................................................... 1.IIIv 1 1 1 21-30 O verall

5-10 Conference/4th in South Division
Lettermen Back/Lost.......................................15/9
Starters Back/Lost......................................... 6/5

Head Coach ............................... Joseph "Joe" Durant (FAMU '76)
Record at Florida A&M .................................................... 178-219, 8 Years
Career Record .............................................................. 178-219, 8 Years

Assistant Coaches ........................ Harry Sapp, Bret Richardson, Willie Brown

*Stanley Peppers, C, Jr. * 27 GP, .330, 9 2Bs, 18 RBIs
o Reggie Griggs, 1B, Jr. * 50 GP, .309, 9 HRs, 10 2Bs, 36 RBIs
*Sherwin Lockridge, INF-P, Sr. * 51 GP, .289, 7 HRs, 9 2Bs, 39 RBIs,

1-1, 1.80 ERA, 3 Saves
*Anthony Robinson, INF-P, Sr. * 41 GP, .252, 2 HRs, 14 RBIs
*Gerritt Gill, INF, Sr. * 26 GP, .242, 2 HRs, 5 2Bs

* David Jones, OF * .399, 63 hits, 52 runs, 24 of 28 SBs; #1 in nation

in triples (0.24 per game)
* Floyd Cobb, OF * .350, 53 runs, 56 hits, 18 of 19 SBs
*Thornton Davis, UTL * .337, 10 HRs, 15 2Bs, 51 RBI
*Josh Farrow, LHP * 5-3, 4.52 ERA, 62 Ks in 65 IP
*Carlton Hunter, RHP * 5-1, 4.21 ERA, 41 Ks on 66.1 IP
*DeAntwan Young, RHP * 4-3, 4.81 ERA, 27 Ks in 43 IP



The Florida A&M Rattlers have
high hopes for the 1999 campaign
and with a gaggle of young
pitching arms and a veteran
defensive and offensive cast
returning, those aspirations could
be realized,

The Rattlers have been arguably
the Mid-Eastern Athletic
Conference's most talented
program the past decade since
they've won six (6) conference
titles since 1987 and appeared in
nine finals overall and four of the
last five title games.,

Yet the Rattlers have not won a
title since 1994 and with a first-
ever automatic NCAA Regional
Tournament berth hanging inthe
balance, the drive to claim their
seventh title will be intense.,

For head coach Joe Durant, a
title win or at least a strong title run
would provide a nice backdrop to
his reaching a personal milestone
- his 200th career coaching victory
on the collegiate level (he needs
22 wins),

A league title and an
automatic bid would vault the
Rattler Baseball program back
into the national spotlight and
considering the rugged schedule
in store for FAMU, it would be a
tremendous reward.,

This year's schedule will feature
the University of Florida, South
Florida, South Alabama, Illinois,
Jacksonville (Fla.) and Troy (Ala.)
State, all NCAA regional
participants in the last five years.,
Florida in fact, has been to the
College World Series in four of the
last eight seasons.

Here is a position-by-position
preview of the 1999 Rattlers:

INFIELD: Florida A&M's infield
should be solid with three seniors
as projected starters and four

returning starters from the 1998
club.

*Massive 6-6, 270-pound junior
Reggie Griggs (.309, 9 HRs, 10
doubles, 36 RBI) will have to be
unseated at first base after a solid
debut season in 1998, Senior Omar
Beckford (.235 in 12 games)
sophomore Vincent Palmer (.400 in
nine games) and sophomore
Duane Wilson (.250, 2 HRs, 2 triples,
2 doubles in 25 games) will contend
for playing time, although Beckford
may see more time as a pitcher,

*Senior Sherwin Lockridge (.289, 7
HRs, 9 doubles, 3 triples, 39 RBI in 51
games) will not only be the veryday
second baseman, but likely the
club's closer on the mound (1-1,
1.80 ERA, three saves in six games in
1998). Sophomore Glynnel Bradley
(.321 in 19 games) will likely see
playing time at second in late
innings, or if Lockridge should pitch
or be moved to another spot,.

*Senior Brandon Hearn, a lanky 6-
5, 190-pounder from the West
Coast, is a slick fielding shortstop,
who has not been healthy for a full
season since coming East in 1997.,
Hearn hit .169 in 25 games (22
starts) but he split time at short with
Lockridge and the departed
Thornton Davis, so regular time
could allow him to realize his
potential. Freshman Dustin
Matthews and junior Gerritt Gill
could get some looks here as well,

*Senior Anthony "A-Rob" Robinson
(.252, 5 doubles, 2 HRs), has been a
fixture at the hot corner - third base
- the past three years and as a
veteran, he is unlikely to be moved.
Gill, Palmer and Wilson will get
some time at this spot since
Robinson will be leaving after this
season, but look for Robinson to be
the starter.

OUTFIELD: Always a Florida A&M
staple in baseball, the outfield

candidates in 1999 will be just as
talented as Rattler fans have
come to expect. There should be
an interesting mix of returning
veterans and newcomers to
make the Rattlers sound and
exciting defensively.

*Seniors Romano Dudley
(missed 1998, academics), Andre
McAden (.239, six doubles) and
Sherrod Brown (.225, 3 HRs, two
doubles, 11 RBI in 25 games), plus
sophomores Matt Nunn (.310, HR,
three doubles, 10 RBI in 22 games)
and Duane Bacon (.333 in eight
(8) games), will all vie for the
three spots with sophomore Alex
Smith (sat out 1998) and freshman
James Ammons, both talented
youngsters blessed with speed
and good bats.

CATCHER: Junior Stanley
Peppers (.330, 9 doubles, one HR,
18 RBI in 27 games) will battle with
freshman Brian Sims and
sophomore Duane Wilson for
playing time behind the plate.

PITCHING: At times the bane of
the Rattlers, the 1999 pitching
staff will feature an interesting mix
of freshmen Mark Johnson,
Montrey Coleman, Damien
Barton and Eric Thomas,
sophomores Robert Brown (1-4, 10
games, two complete games, 42
innings pitched), Randy Grays
and Vincent Palmer (0-0, 11.1
innings pitched in seven games),
junior Jared Benton (1-5, 11
games, nine starts, 32.1 innings)
and senior Marcus Myrick (0-1,
nine games, 19.2 innings).

OUTLOOK: Should everything
come together and the Rattlers
can reverse their trend of 1998,
winning those close games, look
for FAMU to be in the thick of the
MEAC chase and have a strong
shot at the league's automatic
NCAA berth.



A product Rattler Baseball during its' heyday of the
1970s, Joe Durant has enjoyed a long association with
the institution's baseball regime.

Appoointed head coach in 1991, the energetic
native of Mobile, Alabama has guided Florida A&M to
three Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference titles (1991, 1992
and 1994) and to the conference tournament finals in six
of his eight (1991, 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997) years
overall.

His 1994 club became the first in school and MEAC
history to advance to NCAA Division One postseason
play, They took on Trans America Athletic Conference
titlist Southeastern Louisiana in a best-of-three play-in
series, falling after two tough games, 11-10 and 8-7,

In eight seasons, the personable mentor has a 178-219
record, having annually faced highly-regarded programs like Florida, Florida International,
Jacksonville, Central Florida, Stetson, South Alabama and South Florida, This year's schedule will
feature a similar refrain including perennial College World Series contender University of Florida, plus
highly-regarded regional powers like South Alabama and South Florida,

The 1976 graduate of Florida A&M (Health, Physical Education and Recreation), was a catcher,
leading the 1973 Rattlers in hitting, with a robust .500 batting average, outdueling teammate and
major-leaguer-to-be Andre Dawson.

Durant is an active member of the National Baseball Coaches' Association, having served on the
NBCA's competition commitee, which ranks Division One teams and selects them for post-season
play. This year (1999) he is serving as chair of the South Region baseball committee.

His ultimate goal remains to build Florida A&M into a perennial contender for national honors and
build upon the winning legacy of Rattler Baseball.

Overall Conference
Year W- L W- L Comments
1998 21- 30 5- 10 4th in South Division; Lost in MEAC 2nd Round
1997 25- 27 8- 3 MEAC Finalists; South Division Champs
1996 15- 34 6- 4 MEAC Finalists; South Div. Runnerups
1995 23- 27 8- 4 MEAC Finalists; South Div, Co-Champs
1994 21- 34 8- 3 MEAC Champs; South Div, Champs
1993 22- 24 7- 3 MEAC South Division Champs
1992 22- 25 *5- 1 MEAC Champions
1991 29- 18 *4- 0 MEAC Champions
8 Years 178- 219 THREE (3) MEAC titles; SIX (6) Finals appearances
(*)-Tournament Records prior to Divisional play



AssistanRt SAc?
Assistant Coach

U U

A former star prep performer for Northside High School
in nearby Havana, Florida, Sapp is in his sixth season on
the Rattler coaching staff. He serves as recruiting
coordinator for baseball and also tutors the infielders.

Sapp's recruitng efforts have yielded several star
players highlighted by the 1997 trio of pitchers Robert
Averette (Cincinnati), Derrick Lewis (Atlanta) and
catcher Keith Maxwell (Pittsburgh) taken in the major
league draft.

After attending FAMU in the late 1970s, Sapp played
baeball in the West and Southwest, with his final stop being with the San Jose Bees cT
the California League (a San Francisco Giants' affiliate) in 1985. He also played serv,
ball with the U.S. Navy's Miskawa, Japan team in 1986, hitting 375 /ith seven ho
runs and 38 stolen bases as a first baseman.

The personable Sapp has served as an area scout for the Seattle Mrinners (1 Q89 0Q
before becoming an assistant coach at Tallahassee Community College (1991-93) H
also served as president of the Tallahassee branch of the National Adult Baseball
Association (1993-94).

WILLIE BROWN
Assistant Coach
3rd Year at FAMU

Area of Reponsibility: Outfielders
Hometown: Edison, GA
Years AT FAMU: Third as a graduate assistant.,
Education: B.S, in Health, Physical Education and
Recreation from Florida A&M.... Currently
working on Master's in Health and Physical
Education from FAMU,.
Baseball Experience: Played at FAMU from 1990
to 1992, Noted power hitter, Brown's best season
was 1992 when he led the club in at-bats (169),
hits (48), home runs (5), RBI (40).... Was drafted
by Florida Marlins in June 1992 draft, played
three seasons in Marlins' farm system .... Was
rrep star athlete at Edison (Go) High ....

BRETT
RICHARDSON
Assistant Coach
First Year at FAMI

t. Area of Reponsibility: Pitchi
coac

Hometown: Tallahassee, FL
Years at FAMU: First as an css sT on o
Education: B.S. in Health, Physical Educatio, .r
Recreation from Florida A&M.... Presently working on
Master's in Sports Management at FAMU...
Baseball Experience: Was local prep standout at
Lincoln High School as a catcher... Also was city all-
star in Babe Ruth ball... Was a starting catcher for
FAMU in early 1990s ....

------ -----
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The 1998 Rattler
Baseball season could be
characterized by the
phrase near miss, as
Coach Joe Durant's
bunch came awful close
to a winning season
overall, while letting a
conference title bid slip
through their fingers as
well.

FAMU posted a 21-30
record overall, but
perhaps their biggest
disappoint in the year of
the near miss was their 5-
10 mark in the Mid-
Eastern Athletic
conference's Southern
Division, which doomed
them to a fourth place
finish in the loop - their
worst-ever since the
league went to division
play in 1993.,

Key to the Rattlers'
bittersweet finish was this
telling fact: Sixteen (16) of
FAMU's 30 losses were by
five runs or less and eight
(8) of them were by one
run. In divisional play six of
the 10 losses were one-
run setbacks, meaning

that with a few breaks, the
Rattlers could easily have
earned a higher
tournament seed,.

The Rattlers opend the
campaign with a three-
game sweep of the Jackie
Robinson Invitational
Tournament, pounding
Jackson State (18-4) and
Texas Southern (25-5),
while nipping Alabama
State 7-5.

FAMU would get off to
its' best start in seven
years, building a 7-3
record in the first 10 games
after a two-game road
sweep of highly-regarded
Florida International in
Miami, 7-5 and 16-8.

But then a swift reversal
of fortune doomed the
Rattlers in late February, as
pitching troubles, followed
by a collective hitting
slump led FAMU down a
slippery path which saw
them drop 27 of their final
41 games.

In the MEAC
Tournament, which for the
past decade had been
the Rattlers' playpen (nine

finals appearances since
1987 and four straight finals
since 1994), saw FAMU
falter in the opener to
eventual champ Howard,
4-2.

Despite bombing
Coppin (Md,) State (14-3)
and Maryland-Eastern
Shore (14-5) in the loser's
bracket, the Rattlers'
desperate bid for a fifth
finals berth evaporated in
the hot sun of Daytona
Beach as archrival
Bethune-Cookman ousted
FAMU, 5-2.

Still, despite yet another
disappointing campaign,
there were highlights to
remember from 1998:

*Outfielder David Jones
hit .399 and led the club in
stolen bases, but more
importantly, he led the
nation in triples (0.24) per
game, the first FAMUAN to
finish first in triples since
Marquis Grissom in 1988.
He lashed 10 triples, along
with nine (9) doubles, and
four (4) home runs,

*Senior pitchers Josh
Farrow (5-3) and Carlton



Hunter (5-1) tied for the
club lead in victories, with
Farrow winning the club's
strikeout title with 62 Ks in
12 games.

*Outfielder Floyd Cobb
led the club in runs scored
(53), was second in
doubles (11) and was
named to the CoSIDA
District III Academic All-
America squad.

*Transfer Thornton

Davis started out like a
house afire as a hitter,
finishing with 15 doubles,
10 homers and 51 RBI and
a .331 average, while
another transfer, massive
Reggie Griggs (from
Florida State) came in a
bashed nine (9) homers, 10
doubles, while driving in 36
runs.

* Newcomer Sherwin
Lockridge was a jack-of-all

trades, playing the infield,
catching and serving a s
a relief pitcher. He hit .289
with nine (9) doubles,
seven (7) home runs,
three (3) triples and 39
RBIs. He turned eight (8)
double plays while
posting a 1-1 record on
the mound in relief with
three (3) saves and a 1,80
earned run average.



21 -30 Overall " 5-10 in MEAC Southern Division
HITTING
Farrow
Jones
Palmer
Cobb
Davis
Peppers
Bacon
Griggs
Bradley
Nunn
Lockridge
Robinson
Wilson
Manuel
Gill
McAden
Carter
Beckford
S. Brown
Hearn
Hardaway
R.Brown
Hunter
Young
Wells
Benton
Myrick
FAMU HIS
0PPS THIS

PITCHING
Lockridge
KC. Carter
Hunter
Farrow
Beckford
Young
Davis
Wells
Robinson

.AVG GP
.500 13
.399 41
.400 9
.350 5]
.337 49
.330 27
.333 8
.309 50
.32] 19
.310 22
.289 51
.252 41
.250 26
.250 2]
.242 26
.239 35
.240 13
.235 12
.225 24
.169 25
.125 3
.000 11
.000 13
.000 16
.000 16
.000 11
.000 9
..296 51
A.09 51

W- L
1- 1
0- 0
5- 1
5- 3
2- 2
4- 3
1- 4
0- 4
1- 2
1- 4
0- 0
1- 5
0-1
0- 0

21- 30
30- 21

AB
2

158
5

160
169
88
12

162
28
42

173
107
64
36
91

109
25
17
80
65
8
3
0
0
0
0
0

R H
0 1

52 63
02

53 56
40 57
19 29
44

26 50
10 9
8 13

37 50
24 27
11 16
10 9
13 22
23 26
4 6
3 4

15 18
7 11
31
00
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

RBI 2B 3B

21100

120
34 11 3
51 15 0
18 9 1
200

36 10 0
400

10 3 0
39 9 3
14 5 0

310
950

11 6 1

11 2 1
50 0
11 0
00 0
00 0
00 0
00 0
00 0
00 0

HR
0
4
0
0

10
1
0
9
0
1
7
2
2
0
2
0
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

BB HBP SO SAC SB
0 0

25 5
0 0

63 2
22 11
9 5
1 0

33 7
61
31

21 8
8 4
42
42
84

14 0
2 1
30
90
61
02
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0
31
1

27
44
13
4

29
7

10
30
19
10
10
19
32
8
5

18
17
2
1
0
0
0
0
0

1604 362 474 293 89 21 41 256 53 359
1616 416 500 318 86 19 41 291 38 281

ERA
1.80
2.45
4.21
4.52
4.58
4.81
4.82
7.18
7.40
9.43

11.12
13.08
]7.85
27.00

6.97
6.11

GP GS CG SV Sho
6
2

13
12
5

16
7

16
6

10
7

11
9
1

51
51

0 0
0 0

12 3
10 5
30
1 1
30
5 1
2 0
5 2
0 0
90
1 0
0 0

51 12
51 11

30
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

IP H R
5.0 2 2
3.2 5 4

66.1 84 49
65.2 63 52
19.2 24 14
4.0 50 31

28.0 27 21
36.1 49 41
20.2 27 23
42.0 62 50
11.1 18 17
32.1 43 61
19.2 44 49

0.1 2 2

0 0
4 24
0 0
7 18
4 3
30
1 1
2 0
2 0
2 0

11 8
12
0 1
1 1
1 1
2 5
1 1
00
2 3
30
01
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
00

47 69
59 112

P0 A E
6 15 3

111 8 6
1 20

77 5 5
120 54 23
121 24 5

17 1 0
316 22 10

14 19 3
14 4 3
87 109 20
33 59 9
81 9 1
13 20 5
8 13 7

53 1 2
15 0 2
23 3 0
25 0 6
19 45 10
16 2 1
5 10 2
3 16 1
1 6 1
280
1 9 1
021

1182 466 127
1188 438 112

ER BB SO WP HBP1 0O185101 4 1O14111

31 30 41 10 5
33 41 62 13 2
10 10 16 4 0
23 22 27 2 1
15 22 29 11 10
29 21 27 1 -7
17 15 14 4 1
44 31 23 8 3
14 7 5 7 3
47 50 23 14 3
39 28 8 3 2
12010

BK
0
0

10

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2
11

4 0 394.0 500 416 305 291 281 80 38
3 1 396.0 474 362 269 256 359 64 53



Formed in 1970, after over a year of discussions,
workshops and formative planning, the Mid-Eastern
Athletic Conference, is one of two NCAA Division
One leagues made up of historically Black institutions,

The initial members included Delaware State
College, Dover; Howard University, Washington, D.C.;
Morgan (Md.) State University,
Baltimore; North Carolina A&T
State University, Greensboro;
North Carolina Central
University, Durham; South
Carolina State University,
Orangeburg and the University
of Maryland at Eastern Shore,
Princess Anne.

In 1978, the league
appointed its' first and only
commissioner, Kenneth A, Free,
who has been the guiding
force for the group's
movement into NCAA Division
One, in June of 1980.

Florida A&M and Bethune-
Cookman (Fla.) College,
Daytona Beach, joined the
league in 1980, North Carolina
Central departed the
membership in 1979, while
Coppin State (Md.) College of
Baltimore, joined the league in
1985,

Hampton (Va.) University and Norfolk (Va.)
University joined in 1995 and 1997 respectively, giving

the league ]11 members
Current baseball-playing members are Bethune-

Cookman, Coppin State, Delaware State, Florida
A&M, Howard, Maryland at Eastern Shore, Norfolk
State, North Carolina A&11

The league was awarded a play-in bid to the
NCAA Tournament in July
of 1994, the bid going to
the winner of the annual
conference tournament in
May,

Overall, Howard leads
a""- with seven (7) conference

titles, followed by FAMU
with six (6), Bethune-
Cookman has won three
(3) titles, North Carolina
A&T has won two (2) titles,
while South Carolina State,
Delaware State and
Coppin State have won
one (1) each

This year's conference
tournament will be hosted
by Bethune-Cookman
College at the Ormond
Beach Sports Complex,
May 5-i,

The 1999 season will also
mark the first year that the
MEAC Tournament winner

will receive an automatic NCAA regional bid, thanks
to the expansion of the tournament to 64 teams.
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The Florida A&M Baseball Program, producer
of great teams and great players over the years,
also has had an unheraided penchant for
turning out pro baseballers.

Florida A&M's Baseball Program has also had
its' share of impact on major league
managment as well.

Iln the 1970s, the late Williams "Bill" Lucas, a
star shortstop for FAMU in 1950s, became the first
black major league executive with the Atlanta
Braves.

Lucas was responsible for the entire major
league and minor league operation, building
Atlanta into a title contender in the 1980s, short y
after his untimely death in 1978.

SIn 1992, Hal McRae became just the fifth
B ack to manage a major league team with the
Kansas City Royals.

Over 40 players have either been drafted or
signed as free agents since the 1950's, with four
players making the majors.

The first to make the big time was Hal McRae,
drafted by Cincinnati in 1965. McRae played on
those Big Red Machine clubs of the 1970s,
before moving to Kansas City, where he helped
the Royals to post-season glory.

An All-Star as an outfielder, and designated
hitter, McRae is considered by some as the one
player who ep tomized the designated h tter

during the early years of the concept in the
Amer can League.

Andre "The Hawk" Dawson, named one of the
"Ten Greatest Rightfielders of All-Time, " by
Baseball Digest in 1994, was drafted by
Montreal in 1975,

MARQUIS GRISSOM, now with Mi waukee, has
appeared in three straight World Series, playing
with Cleveland (1997) and Atlanta (1995, 1996)



Dawson made the majors by 1976, earning
National League Rookie of the Year honors in 1977,
A perennial All-Star with Montreal and later the
Chicago Cubs, Dawson won the National League
MVP Award in 1987.

The power-hitting Miami native is was the
designated hitter for the Boston Red Sox in 1994, but
after the strike, which ended the 1994 major league
season, he signed with the Florida Marlins in his
hometown, where he finished his brilliant career in
1995,

Next in the line of succession was Vince Coleman,
drafted by St. Louis in 1982, after leading the nation
in stolen bases in 1981 and 1982,

Nicknames like "The InVinceable Man of Steal" and
"Vincent Van Go" followed after his meteoric major
league debut in 1985; when he stole over 100 bases
earning National League Rookie of the Year honors.

He went on to lead the National League in steals
for six consecutive seasons, helping the Cardinals to
two World Series, one against Hal McRae, in his final
playing season at Kansas City.

McRae and Coleman were united in Kansas City in
1994, with Coleman as the player and McRae the
manager. McRae was released by the Royals as
manager however, following the strike-shortened
1994 season.

Coleman went on the Seattle for their 1994 run at
the American League title, then played last season
in Detroit.
Milwaukee Brewers' outfielder Marquis Grissom is

the babe of the quartet.
Drafted by the Montreal Expos in 1988, he made

the majors by 1989, going on to win All-Star honors
three times and Gold Glove Awards for his fielding
prowess five times.
In the past three seasons, Grissom has played in the

World Series, two years with Atlanta (1995, 1996) and
last season with the Cleveland Indians.

The 1997 American League Championship Series
MVP, Grissom already ranks among the all-time best
hitters in major league postseason history.

PIn 1997, FAMUhadr rrafted bynmajo

or hMajor Leaguers in Bold ams
legu9tas:pchr Robert Averette (Cincinnati)

and Derrick Lewis.(tlanAana
KMaxwell (Pittsbh).

.9 Wlo Prn OF ,Atln
1993- Ao *o,,cgC

Morise Daiels, OFCaliorni

Curti Geore, IF Cleelan

1989-SeanGillam.,OF NY. Ynkee
1988 MaquisGrisom OFMonrea

0le *ve *0 000 0

1987 Michel Brke, C. Pttsurg
Darrn Fdge. OFSan ranisc
HenryHarrs, O., LA. Ddger
John Lewis., , N.Y. Yankee

1982 Vine Coeman OFSt. oui

191 LaryAaon.*F Aant

Vine Clemn.,Phiadephi

Melvin Glliam, R. Texa
1978 RoettaGoron,,OFWhit So

0.7- ugneHari, F.Ataa

196-Jae 0Brck*@ry C Al0t

WilimCapel.AS,,NY.Ynke

Jo Hcs.* FAtlant
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LOCOT, UST SOdTn oT e h
A&M University campus on
Wahnish Way is the home of the
Rattler Baseball Program.
This season, the former Rattler

Field will wear the name Moore-
Kittles Field, honoring the founding
fathers of FAMU Baseball, the late
Dr. Oscar A. Moore and recently-
retired coach and professor
Costa "Pop" Kittles,

Thanks to the leadership of then-
FAMU President Walter L. Smith,
who was a driving force in moving
a bill through the Florida
Legislature for campus facilities,
the new field was built at its'
present location,

Built with a self-contained
sorinkier and drainaace system in

1983, a fuyv-e ectronic scoreboard
was added in 1984,

The field also features two
covered dugouts, a mini-
fieldhouse which is topped by a
12-seat press box and contains
restroom facilities and equipment
storage areas.

Aluminum bleachers arrayed
behind home plate and along the
baselines seat over 500 fans.

In recent years, upgrades have
been made to the facility to make
it one of the better collegiate
basebal fields n Forida,

A batting cage, donated by
former Rattler and major league
all-star Andre Dawson was built
and expanded, the outfield fence
was redone in wood to allow

advertising to be dso cyvec (for
sponsorship/fundraising purposes),
but the crowning achievement
came in 1993,

Rattler Field saw night baseball
for the first time, as a $125,000-
lighting system was installed, just in
time for the Mid-Eastern Athletic
Conference Championships, held
annually at FAMU since 1988.

Plans are underway to raise funds
to erect a f eldhouse to house
coaches' offices, indoor batting
and workout facilities and
clubhouses for both teams replete
with showers and lockers,

Moore-Kittles Field is the most
visible part of the successful
collegiate baseball tradition at
Florida A&M,

23

The Home of Florida A&M Baseball
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*Most At Bats - 204, by Lorenzo Spencer
(in 62 games), 1985.

*Most Runs - 63, Marquis Grissom (in 39
games), 1988.

'Most Hits - 70, Keith Maxwell (in 52 games),
1997.
* Highest Batting Average (Appeared In

At Least 75% Of Team Games) - .500, by James
Brockenbury (in 30 games), 1976.
*Most Doubles - 15, by Thornton Davis (in 49
games), 1998,
SMost Triples - "10, by Marquis Grissom (in 39
games), 1988; by David Jones (in 41 games),
1998.
*Most Home Runs - 15, by Sean Gilliam (in 38
games), 1988; by Keith Maxwell (in 52 games),
1997,
SMost RBI - 78, by Hal McRae, 1965.
*Most Stolen Bases - *65, by Vince

Coleman (in 66 games), 1981.
* Most Putouts - 316, by Reggie Griggs (in 50
games), 1998,
*Most Assists - 135, by Adrian West (in 48

games), 1992,.
* Most Errors - 41, by Djuan Tinsley (in 51 games),
1997.
'Most Innings Pitched - 137.2, by Willie Mitchell
(in 20 games), 1986.
'Best Season ERA - 1.27, by Robert Lavine (over
42.1 innings in 8 games), 1977.
'Most Pitching Victories - 11, by Willie Mitchell
(in 20 games), 1986.
'Most Pitching Decisions - 17, by Willie Mitchell
(in 20 games, 11-6), 1986.
.Most Strikeouts - 96, by Willie Mitchell (in 20
games), 1986.

(*)-Led Nation - NCAA Division One

Year
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1971
1967

Year
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992

Player
Sherwin Lockridge ........
Keith M axwell ...............
Demetry Beamon ..........
Eddie O dom ..................
W ilton Person ..............
Artis Johnson ...............
Willie Brown
Morisse Daniels ...........
Stacy Pough ..................
Sean G illiam ..................
Sean G illiam ..................
Marquis Grissom ...........
Harold Atkins ................
Lorenzo Spencer ............
M ichael Poole ...............
M ichael Poole ................
Vince Coleman ..........
Vince Coleman ..........
William Lucas ..............
Danny Pendleton ..........
William Lucas ..............
Sam Miller ..
Joe Hicks .........
Waymon Winton ...........
Andre Dawson ..............
Andre Dawson .............
John Champion .............
Te d Ta ylor .....................

Player
Floyd Cobb .............
Keith Maxwell ...............
Corey Battey .................
Corey Battey ................
Randall Pannell .............
Randall Pannell ............
Adrian West ...... ...........

GP
51
52
48
50
54
45
48
42
35
34
38
31
44
62
49
31
20
66
39
34
28
23
30
30
27
16
36
22

No.

173
180
169
160
188
155
169
142
105
125
151
117
154
204
158
93
61

179
125
114
99
75

103
110
118
61

125
71

RUNS SCORED
GP
51
52
47
43
49
44
48

No.

53
52
35
39
49
51
38



199
1990
989

988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
198]
1980
1919
1918
197
1976
1975

1974
1973
197]
1967

HI

Morisse Daniels
Mike Ray.
Sean Gilliam
Javan Melton
Marquis Grissom
Marquis Grissom
Henry Harris
Henry Harris
Michael Poole
Michael Poole
Vince Coleman
Vince Coleman
William Lucas
Tony Gresham
Danny Pendleton
Sam Miller ......
Joe Hicks ...
Joe Hicks ....
Reggie Lucas
William Campbell
Andre Dawson.....
Andre Dawson.....
John Champion
Ted Taylor.....IIIII

T
Player
David Jones
Keith Maxwell .......
Maurio Watkins ......
Djuan Tinsley
Wilton Person
Artis Johnson .
Willie Brown
Morisse Daniels
Morisse Daniels
Stacy Pough .......
Sean Gilliam
Marquis Grissom
Marquis Grissom
Henry Harris........
Henry Harris..........
Michael Poole
Rick Ford

42
33
34
31
39
3]
40
59
49
3]
20
66
39
30
28
23
30
29
26
29
27
16
36
22

S
GP
41
52
47
45
54
45
48
40
42
35
34
39
3]
40
59
49
46

No.
63
70
62
50
68
61
48
48
60
44
56
64
46
54
65
56
56

46
40
38
38

*63
38
29
39
47
29
28
36
45
43
35
21
36
34
34
34
44
18
45
22

1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1971
1967

Michael Poole
Vince Coleman......
Vince Coleman
William Lucas
James LeCount .......
W illiam LucasIIIIIIIIIIIIII
Eugene Harris........
Joe Hicks.,,,
Andre Dawson.....
Andre Dawson,,,,,,.
Waymon Winton ,,III
John Champion.,,,,II
Ted Taylor ...........

DOUBLES
Year Player GP
1998 Thornton Davis ............. 49
1997 Keith Maxwell ............. 52
1996 Maurio Watkins ........ 11147
1995 Rufus Boykin [Rill 11 .. 40
1994 Mike Sullivan ..... 49
1993 Artis Johnson . 45

Dwight ONeal . 44
David Watkins ........ 42

1992 RandallPannell 4]
199] Morisse Daniels ..... 42
1990 Stacy Pough ....... 35
1989 Sean Gilliam 34
1988 Sean Gilliam ........ 38
1987 Sean Gilliam ......... 31

Marquis Grissom ...... 31
Henry Harris. 28
Stacy Pough ......... 20

1986 Harold Atkins ............. 44
Teska Dillard 44

1985 Lorenzo Spencer ........... 62
1984 Rick Ford ............. 46

Willie Mitchell ...... 43
Greg Nelson ......... 41

1983 Earl Bedford .......... 27
1981 Vince Coleman .......... 66
1980 William Lucas 39

Larry Aaron .............. ~ 38
Norris Smith ........... 31

31
20
66
39
33
28
23
30
31
27
16
36
22

28
26
67
54
36
39
23
45
43
46
23
61
26

No.
15
13
13
12
13
8
8
8

10
13
7
8

12
5
5
5
5
9
9

13

Ili6

Ili6
ge6

Idr7
Idr9
~y7
hn7

ye7

Year
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992

199]
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984



1979
1978
1977
1976
1975

1974
1971

1967

Larry Aaron ..............
James LeCount ..........
Eugene Harris ...........
Joe H icks . .................
Andre Dawson ................
Andre Dawson ..........

33
25
23
30
31
27

4
9
11
18
10
11
6
9
5

Waymon Winton ........... 16
John Champion ............ 36
Ted Taylor ...................... 22

TRIPLES
Year Player

1998 David Jones#
1997 Djuan Tinsley ... .
1996 Demetry Beamon ........

Anthony Robinson .......
1995 Djuan Tinsley .................
1994 Rufus Boykin .................
1993 ArtisJohnson
1992 Morisse Daniels
1991 Morisse Daniels ..............
1990 Stacy Pough ....
1989 Stacy Pough .......
1988 Marquis Grissom
1987 Marquis Grissom ...........

Willie Brown
1986 Henry Harris ..................
1985 Henry Harris ................
1984 W illie M itchell ............

Rick Ford ... ...........
1983 Earl Bedford ..............
1982 Vince Coleman ..........
1981 Vince Coleman .............
1980 W illiam Lucas ..............
1979 Danny Pendleton ..........
1978 Danny Pendleton ........
1977 Eugene Harris...............
1976 Eugene Harris .......... II

Jo e H icks ....................
Leon McRae ..................

1975 Waymon Winton ..........
Eugene Harris ............

1974 Leon McRae ..............
1973 Joe Hicks ................

GP
41
51
48
42
45
42
45
40
42
35
31
39
31
19
40
59
47
46
27
20
66
39
34
28
23
30
30
23
30
29
26
16

No.

10
5
2
2
6
5
6
8
8
3
4

*10
4
4
3
8
6
6
5
3
9
6
6
4
5
2
2
2
4
4
7
2

1971 Ernie Barron ..................
1967 Ted Taylor ..................
#-Led nation in Triples Per Game (0.24)
*-Led nation in Triples

37
22

HOME RUNS
Year Player
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1980
1979

II1 

9 

9 

3

1 9I 9 2
11 9 1

111 

9 

0

1l 9 9

1 88
1 98 7

Thornton Davis ..............
Keith Maxwell .............
Maurio Watkins ..............
Rufus Boykin ..............
M ike Sullivan ................
Artis Johnson .............
W illie Brow n .................
W illie Brow n .................
Stacy Pough ..............
Sean G illiam ...............
Sean G illiam ..............
Marquis Grissom ........
Henry Harris .............
Henry Harris ...................
Teska D illard .................
Earl Bedford ....................
William Lucas ...........
Larry Aaron

GP
49
52
47
40
49
45
48
27
35
34
38
31
40
59
39
27
39
33

Albert Goode ................ 31
James LeCount ............. 33

1978 O.J. Bradley ..... 28
1977 Sam M iller ..................... 23

Danny W alker ............... 18
1976 Eugene Harris ................ 30
1975 AndreDawson . 31
1974 AndreDawson ............ 27
1973 Joe Hicks ....................... 16

WaymonWinton . 16
1971 Ernie Barron .................. 37

Joe Hicks .............. 36
1967 Ted Taylor .............. ..... 22

Year
1998
1997
1996

1 99 81 971 9 6
RUNS BATTED IN
Player GP
Thornton Davis .......... 49
Keith Maxwell ............... 52
Maurio Watkins ............ 47

4
3

No.

10
15
4
8

12
7
5
7
5
7

15
8
6

10
6
3

10
1
1

3
1
1
3
4
5
1
1
2
2

No.

51
62
37



1995 Rufus Boykin ................. 44
Maurio Watkins ......... 44

1994 Mike Sullivan ... 111111111111 49
1993 Artis Johnson .......111.331...1 45
1992 Willie Brown .............. 48
199] Morisse Daniels .. ,..... 42
1990 Stacy Pough ............ 35
1989 Sean Gilliam ................. 34
1988 Sean Gilliam ............. 11 52
1981 Marquis Grissom ..........I 31
1986 Henry Harris .........11.....1.. 40
1985 Lorenzo Spencer ........... 62
1984 Rick Ford ............ 46
1983 Henry Harris ....... ~ 26
198] Vince Coleman ............... 66
1980 William Lucas ......... 39
1979 James LeCount .............. 33
11978 O.J. Bradley ............. 28
1977 Eugene Harris ......... 23
1976 Joe Hicks 111111111111111111111111 30
1975 Andre Dawson ........ 3]
1974 Andre Dawson ..... 1111111111. 27
1973 James Brockenbury ..... 15
1911 Ernie Barron ,.........33

1967 Ted Taylor ...... ...... *21

1965 Hal McRae .... IIIIIIII

STOLEN BASES
Year

1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983

Player
David Jones
David Jones
Demetry Beamon .....
Eddie Odom
Randall Pannell ......
Randall Pannell ....
Adrian West..
Mike Henry
Mike Ray
Mike Ray....
Darrin Fudge .........
Darrin Fudge .........
Charles Bevel....
Louis Perkins
Michael Poole
Michael Poole

GP
41
47
48
50
49
44
38
39
33
30
38
3]
33
49
49
3]

36
36
50
47
40
45
32
41
38
32
40
5]
25
20
35
40
24
24
24
30
35
31
15
33
22
78

No.
24
30
18
18
43
40
17
3]
3]
17
22
25
13
35
45
43

1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977

1976
1975
1974
1973

Vince Coleman ............. 27
Vince Coleman ........ 66
Tony Gresham ........ 36
Tony Gresham ......... 30
William Lucas ............. 28
Eugene Harris .....1....1.1.1.11 23
Danny Pendelton ............ 2]
Joe Hicks ....................... 30
Joe Hicks ....................... 29
Andre Dawson 11111111 1 .. 27
William Campbell ......11.. 16

*46
*65
31
28
8

12
12
28
23
10
8

BATTING AVERAGE
Year
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
197]
1967
1965

(Must Have Appeared In 50% Of Games)
Player GP Avg.
David Jones ...... ,,,,,..,.,l 41 .399
Keith Maxwell ,,,,,, ol] 11 52 .389
Maurio Watkins .. ,,,. 47 .395
Rufus Boykin ................... 40 .336
Wilton Person ... ,...... 54 .362
Artis Johnson ... ,. 11111111111 45 .393
Morisse Daniels .,.,,,,,,,,,,,, 40 .326
Randall Pannell ...... 28 .500
Stacy Pough ........... 35 .449
Sean Gilliam ... 1111........... 34 .448
Marquis Grissom ...... 39 .448
Stacy Pough ............ 20 .449
Henry Harris .......... 40 .412
Ricardo Cartwright .... 38 .409
Rick Ford .............. 46 .373
Tyrone Moses......... 27 .444
Vince Coleman ......... 27 .423
Vince Coleman .......... 66 .374
William Lucas ........... 39 .432
James LeCount....... 33 .364
William Lucas......... 28 .394
Danny Pendleton...... 21 .350
James Brockenbury .... 30 .500
Leon McRae ...................1 31 .404
James Brockenbury ....... 29 .393
Joe Durant........... 18 .500
John Champion .,,,,,,... 36 .488
Ted Taylor .................. 22 .366
Hal McRae .............. .358

(*)-Led NCAA Division One



VICTORI.ES
Year Player GP
1998 Carlton Hunter ................. 13

Joshua Farrow ................. 12
1997 Robert Averette ............... 15
1996 Anthony Moreland ....... 14
1995 Anthony Moreland .... 14
1994 Shohn Lewis ......... 11
1993 David Prosser ......... 15

Derek Townsend ........... 11
1992 David Prosser ......... 16
1991 Malcolm Hamilton 1.... 6
1990 Malcolm Hamilton ......... 11
1989 Robert Jackson ................ 14
1988 Robert Jackson ........ I...... ]8
1987 John Lewis ..................... 1]
1986 Willie Mitchell ........ 20
1985 Willie Mitchell .............. 17
1984 Phil Washington ............1 14
1983 Several With One (1) Win
1980 Milton Prescott I......I.1

Craig Thorpe....12
1919 Melvin Gilliam ........ 11 7

Kenny Christie ........ 12
1918 Kenny Christie 7.......

1916 Joseph Tolliver ............ 14
1915 Charles Grimsley ........ 11
1914 Charles Grimsley ...... 9
1973 G. Riggins 11111..........8

1971 Tom Wilson ................. .11

1969 R,.Young ......................... 6

No.
5-1
5-3
7-4
4-6
1-5
1-2
5-7
5-4
6-6
1-5
5-4
8-5

10-5
6-4

11-6
4-7
4-5

5-3
5-3
4-3
4-3
6-0
1-3
1-0
5-1
5-1
8-1
3-1

INNINGS
Year Player

1998 Carlton Hunter................
Inns
66.1

1991
996

1995
994

1993
992

199]
990

1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
984

1983
1980
1919
1918
1977
1976
1915
1974
1973
1971
1961

Year
1998
1991
1996
19951994s

Robert Averette .,.,, 111111119111.tile title94.1

Anthony Moreland .............. 75.2
Anthony Moreland ....................... 89.0
Anthony Moreland........... 74.0
David Prosser .. ,....,.,,,,. 76.2
David Prosser ...... ... .. ,,, 96.0
Malcolm Hamilton *..,,...,,. 81.1
Malcolm Hamilton ,., [tell title 1111111111 61.2
Robert Jackson .,..,. itle itleI ,.,.11111 85.2
Robert Jackson ....... ,,,.,..... 96.1
John Lewis .......... II ... [Rill..*1 72.1

Willie Mitchell [Rill.,....,........,..11.1. 137.2
John Lewis ,,.......[mill..............title.tel 69.0
Phil Washington ............. 70.0
Lorenzo Spencer .,.,.,,,.......title.111 34.2
Craig Thorpe ................... 55.0
Melvin Gilliam ................... 56.0
Robert Lavine .................... 65.0
Robert Lavine................ 42.1
Robert Lavine ................... 49.1
Joseph Tolliver............... 55.0
Joseph Tolliver .............. 25.1

Tom Wilson .......................... 54.. 2.1.

Richmond Young title.. [Kill.title........ 25.2_

STRI KEOUTS
Player No.
Joshua Farrow .......... 62
Robert Averette ............... 85
Joshua Farrow ................ 66
Joshua Farrow ......... 68
Shoh% .n eiAn.........6

1981 John Lewis ........... 51



1986
1985
1984
1983
1980
1979
1978
1976
1975
1974
1973
1971
1967

W illie M itchell ...........
John Lewis
John Lewis
Lorenzo Spencer
Milton Prescott
Melvin Gilliam
Melvin Gilliam
Robert Lavine .............
Charles Grimsley ...........
Charles Grimsley ...........
C .N icholson ....,...............
To m Holt ...................
Richmond Young ...........

96
51
48
33
49
78
86
51
27
27
39
59
25

* Most Home Runs - 60, (in 39 games),
1988.
* Most RBIs - 293, (in 51 games), 1998.
* Most Stolen Bases - 137 (of 148
attempts, in 46 games), 1991.
* Most Innings Pitched - 476.2, (in 62
games), 1985.
*Lowest ERA - 2.64, (in 30 games), 1975.
* Most Strikeouts - 352, (in 52 games),
1997.
* Most Walks Allowed - 404, (in 62

games), 1985.

II

NO HITTERS
*1994 - Shohn Lewis, vs. North Carolina A&T
(7 innings), March 23, 1994.
*1994 - James Harris, vs. North Carolina
A&T (7 innings), March 23, 1994.
*1973 - Larry Scott and Sidney Small
(combined), vs. Clark College (Atlanta,
Ga.), 9 innings.

Team Single
Season Highs

*Most At-Bats - 1743, (in 62 games),
1985.
*Most Runs - 375, (in 46 games), 1993.
* Most Hits - 530, (in 62 games), 1985.
* Best Team Average - .342, (408 of 1193
in 39 games), 1988.
*Most Doubles - 89, (in 51 games), 1998.
*Most Triples - 34, (in 46 games), 1993.

1994
1992-
1991
1990
1988
1987
1978
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1956
1955
1954
1953
1951

F

- Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference"
- Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference"
- Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference
- Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference l
- Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference
- Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference
- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
-Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
-Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic
- Southern Intercollegiate AthleticTM

- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic TM

- Southern Intercollegiate Athletic TM

- Southern Intercollegiate AthleticTM

- Southern Intercollegiate AthleticTM

-Southern Intercollegiate AthleticTM



Frederick S. Humphries has the dual distinction of not only being the
eighth president of Florida A&M University, but in 1998-99, he also enters
the 13th year of his tenure,

He is a man with vision, possessing outstanding exper ence as an
educator, and a determination and commitment to the pursuit of

A native of Apalachicola, Florida, he graduated magna cum aude,
from Florida A&M in chemistry in 1957 He was awarded the Ph D

degree in physical chemistry by the University of Pittsburgh in 1964
His achievements at Florida A&M are numerous, including overseeing the schools expansion to

a student body of just under 11,000; awarding the school's first Ph,D, degree; heading the drive to
lead the nation in the recruitment of National Merit Scholars; spearheading the school's efforts to
increase grants and funding to its' numerous academic programs and leading the university to
Time Magazine/Princeton Review's "College of the Year" honors in the Fall of 1997,

In 1986, Ken Riley, a favorite son of Florida A&M, responded to the
J-P, call to service of his alma mater and has responded with 11 years of

energy, dedication and hard work toward taking the university's ath-
letic program to a higher level.

In the summer of 1994, he was afforded that ultimate opportunity
when he was promoted to Director of Athletics, a role he has served
with distinction for the past three years.

His currenT role as CEO of FAMU Athletics is an ongoing challenge which is drawing upon all his
varied life experiences as an administrator, coach and student-athlete. He oversees the opera-
tions of a 17-sport, multi-million dollar NCAA Division One program, which has been the finest in
the Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference over much of the past 10 years.

As head football coach at FAMU from 1986 to 1993, the Rattlers posted a 48-39-2 mark, with
two Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference titles (1988,1990), and three seasons of NCAA Division 1-AA
Top 20 finishes (1988, 1990, 1992). He was named MEAC Coach of the Year in 1988, 1990 and Black
College Coach of the Year (1988) by Atlanta's 100 Percent Wrong Club,

Riley is a 1969 honors graduate, in Health and Physical Education, Riley was a Rhodes Scho lar-
ship nominee, who holds master's in Education Administration from the University of North Florida.
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por , . . s aT-'etc fami ,s r ton for th, -
decade, Ms. Jones continues to bring a winning combination of innovative
thinking, hard work and enthusiasm to her demanding dual role as the
department's chief financial officer and its' primary women's administrator

She aptly coordinates event and fiscal operations throughout the
school year, working closely with the department's business, ticket and
concessions managers assuring a smooth operation,

A native of Plant City, Florida, Ms. Jones also holds the role of primary
women's administrator in the FAMU Athletic Department, supervising the
women's sports programs.

Jones came to FAMU Athletics in 1987, serving as Athletic Business Manager. She was promoted in 1989
to Assistant Athletic Director for Business and Finance, before being elevated to her current spot as Assoc ate
Athletic Director in the spring of 1992.

A graduate of Florida State University in Accounting, Ms. Jones also holds a masters' degree in Athletic
Administration from Florida A&M University. She was an internal auditor for six years, five at Florida A&M,
before joining the Ath et c Department staff,

AI JA

I * C

1~: -~



About Floflda A&M
Florida A&M University

was founded on
October 3, 1887, as the
State Normal College for
Colored Students,
opening classes with
fifteen students and two
instructors, It's destiny: to
become an institution of
higher learning, striving
toward even greater
heights of academic
excellence,

In 1997, TIME

The niversity

Florida A&M's Campus Commons

MAGAZINE recognized the efforts of the
university under the excellent leadership of Dr,.
Frederick Humphries, naming Florida A&M its
1997 College of the Year.

Today, Florida A&M University is one of nine
institutions in the State University System, and
excellence - "Excellence With Caring" -
remains its' goal,

In 1909, the name was changed to Florida
Agricultural and Mechanical College for
Negroes (FAMC or FAMCEE), The following
year, with an enrollment of 317 students, the
awarded its' first degrees,

Perhaps the greatest achievement was the
elevation of the school to university status in
1951,

Many of FAMU's academic programs are just
as reknowned as its' athletic teams,

The music department, progenitor of the world
famous "Marching 100" Band, is renowned for its'
training excellence, as are the Schools of
Business and ndustry and Allied Health Sciences
(which features Nursing and Physical Therapy)
and the heralded School of Pharmacy,

At present, under the administration of
Frederick S, Humphries (since 1985), enrollment
has soared dramatically past the 10,000 mark
(fall 1992) and the University is now leading the
the nation in attracting National Merit Scholars,

Under the dynamic leadership of Humphries, a
magna cum laude graduate (1957), Florida A&M
is moving forward into its' second century,

32

Founded In 1887, The University Was Named
TIME MAGAZINE'S "1997 College of the Year"
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Fto lIn M UNIVERSITY ATH[ETICS
Continuing a century of sports success

From humble beginnings in 1899 the athletic legacy of
success that has become Florida A&M University Athletics
was born.

Barely out of the cradle itself as an academic institution
following its' founding in 1887. sports at Florida A&M
began as unsupervised activities in the late 19th century.
featuring primarily baseball and basketball.

By 1899 Jubie Bragg and George Sampson would take
over faculty supervision of athletics at Florida A&M.

This act was the first of many that began the athletic
program's evolution into a program of almost unmatched
athletic success.

From those early days. FAMU Athletics has blossomed
into a program that has 17 sports - football. basketball,
baseball, swimming. track. tennis and golf for men and
basketball, volleyball, softball, swimming. tennis and track
for women.

Football, once deemed too rough for collegiate
youngsters by the FAMU fathers of the late 1800s. has since
become the crown jewel of the school's athletic program.

Rattler gridders have captured 11 national titles. oxer 30
conference crowns and rank amone the winnincest
programs in college football. Presently. 11 former
FAMUans are on NFL teams, part of a long list of nearly
100 former Rattlers who have played professionally in
various leagues since the 1950s.

Men's Basketball. which achieved varsity status in 1932,
has had its' share of success. with two of its' former greats -
Mickey Clayton (Class of '75) and Clemon Johnson (Class
of '78) manning the helm of the program at this juncture.

Baseball, the earliest of FAMU's sports. has sent four
players in the major leagues, with current Cleveland
Indians' all-star centerfielder Marquis Grissom the last of
that impressive quartet.

Hal McRae (Cincinnati, Kansas City). who went on to
become field manager at Kansas City: Andre Dawson
(Montreal, Chicago. Boston. Florida) and Vince Coleman
(St. Louis, New York, Kansas City,. Seattle. Detroit) are the
other members of the baseball quartet.

The late William "Bill" Lucas. major league baseball's
first-ever Black executive (Atlanta, 1970s) was a 1957
graduate of FAMU played baseball for the Rattlers.

Track and Field added to the legacy too, with two
Olympians -Bob Haves (1964) and Rey Robinson (1972),
who blazed a trail on tracks all around the world.

Tennis provided the school's most outstanding female
athlete and arguably its' best all-around athlete in Althea
Gibson. She played tennis at FAMU. moving on to fame as
xwinner of singles and doubles titles at the French Open
(1956), Wimbledon and the U.S. Open (1957).

Women's Basketball. the crown jewel of Rattlerette
sports. like most women's sports was not fully varsity in
the true sense of the word until the advent of Title IX in
the 1970s.

But thanks to Mickey Clayton and presently, Claudette
Farmer. Rattlerette Basketball is one of the most consistent
success stories in Division One Basketball with just three
sub .500 seasons since 1977-78.

Greats like all-time scoring and rebounding leader
Cathy Robinson and NCAA career steals leader Natalie
White are just the more recent stars of the basketball
program.

Volleyball, xwinners of three league titles since 1988 and
Softball. winners of four conference pennants in five years,
have along with women's basketball all advanced to
NCAA postseason play, garnering national acclaim for
those sports.

Florida A&M was one of the dominant schools in the
Southern Intercollegiate Athletic Conference during its'
tenure (1925-1980) and its' lecacy in the Mid-Eastern
Athletic Conference is approaching legendary proportions
as well.

FAMU has won eight All-Sports Trophies for men's
sports and six straight women's All-Sports Awards in the
MEAC.

This brief look only attempts to scratch the surface of a
century of sports success that has been Florida A&M
Unixersitx Athletics.
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